

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Text

File #: 3886, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE transferring \$13,791.00 within the 2007 General Fund, appropriating \$17,124.00 from the unappropriated surplus of the 2007 Grant Fund, and authorizing an extension of the Community Gun Violence Prosecution Grant awarded by the United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs.

ORDINANCE #3886, April 2, 2007

INTRODUCED BY Theresa Garza, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Prosecuting Attorney's Office has been awarded a Community Gun Violence Prosecution Grant by the United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs; and,

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs has approved an extension to the grant from January 1, 2007, through March 2, 2007; and,

WHEREAS, this grant extension will allow the office to increase the prosecution of violent firearmsrelated crimes and will provide \$3,333.00 towards the salary and benefits of one assistant prosecuting attorney; and,

WHEREAS, a match of \$13,791.00 is required for this extension; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer and appropriation are necessary in order to place the grant and matching funds in the proper spending accounts; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends said transfer and appropriation; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer within the 2007 Grant Fund and appropriation from the unappropriated surplus of the 2007 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund be and are hereby made:

<u>DEPARTMEN</u>	NT/DIVISION	CHARAC [*]	TER/DESCRIPTION	FROM	_1	<u> </u>	
General Fund Prosecuting A 001 4101 Operating Tra	Attorney			6798 Gra	ant Mat	ch \$	13,791
001	9100			6105	Trans \$13	sfers 5,791	Operating Out
Grant Fund 010	4113	7070	Operating		Transfers \$13,791		In
010	4113	5663	Increase	Revenue 3,333			\$
010		28	310	0,000	Surpl \$17,1	us	appropriated
010		2810	Unappropriated \$17,124				Surplus
Community G Prosecution F							
010	4113			5010 \$15,590			Salary
010		4113	50	040	\$	792	FICA
010		4113	5060		Ψ En4		Insurance

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

File #: 3886, Version: 0					
Chief Deputy County Co	unselor	County Counselor			
		ce, Ordinance #3886 introduced on April 2, 2007 ckson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as			
Yeas8		Nays0			
Abstaining	<u>0</u>	Absent1			
This Ordinance is hereby	rtransmitted to the Co	ounty Executive for his signature.			
Date	Mary Jo Spir	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature			
I hereby approve the atta	ached Ordinance # .				
Date	Michael D. S	Sanders, County Executive			
Funds sufficient for this t	ransfer are available f	rom the source indicated below.			
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	General Fund Prosecutor				
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$13,791.00	Grant Match			
Funds sufficient for this a	appropriation are avail	able from the source indicated below.			
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	010-2810 Grant Fund				
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$17,124.00	Unappropriated Surplus			
Date		Director of Finance and Purchasing			